Separation of Quercetin’s Biological Activity from Its Oxidative
Property through Bioisosteric Replacement of the Catecholic
Hydroxyl Groups with Fluorine Atoms
Suh Young Cho,†,∥ Mi Kyoung Kim,†,∥ Hyejung Mok,† Hyunah Choo,§ and Youhoon Chong*,†
†Department of Bioscience and Biotechnology, Bio/Molecular Informatics Center, Konkuk University, 1 Hwayang-dong,
Gwangjin-gu, Seoul 143-701, Korea
§Neuro-Medicine Center, Korea Institute of Science and Technology, 39-1 Hawolgok-dong, Seoungbuk-gu, Seoul 136-791, Korea
ABSTRACT: An oxidative property has endowed quercetin with numerous biological benefits, and some of quercetin’s

Accepted: June 14, 2012
Published: June 14, 2012
Figure 1. Structure of quercetin (1) with numbering system.
Article
pubs.acs.org/JAFC
© 2012 American Chemical Society 6499 dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf3018645 | J. Agric. Food Chem. 2012, 60, 6499−6506
pyridine (40 mL) and diethylene glycol (20 mL) was added 18 N
KOH (20 mL). The reaction mixture was stirred for 12 h at 120 °C.
After cooling to room temperature, the reaction mixture was
neutralized with 2 N HCl and then extracted with CH2Cl2. The
combined organic layer was dried over MgSO4, concentrated under
reduced pressure, and purified by column chromatography (16:1:1 =
Hex/CH2Cl2/EtOAc) on silica gel to give 5 (2.0 g, 4.4 mmol, 33%
yield) as yellow powder: 1H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) δ 13.74 (s,
1H), 7.39−7.21 (m, 15H), 6.18 (s, 1H), 6.06 (s, 1H), 5.05 (s, 2H),
4.98 (s, 2H), 4.56 (s, 2H), 4.52 (s, 2H).
3,5-Bis(benzyloxy)-2-(2-(benzyloxy)acetyl)phenyl 3,4-Difluoro-
benzoate (6). To a solution of 3,4-difluorobenzoic acid (270 mg,
1.7 mmol) in CH2Cl2 (7 mL) cooled to 0 °C were added oxalyl
chloride (0.3 mL, 3.4 mmol) and DMF (0.05 mL, catalytic amount).
The reaction mixture was stirred for 2 h at 45 °C and concentrated
under reduced pressure to give the corresponding acid chloride as
white powder, which was used for the next step without further
purification. To a stirred solution of 5 (500 mg, 1.1 mmol) in CH2Cl2
(7 mL) was added the 3,4-difluorobenzoyl chloride obtained above
(300 mg, 1.7 mmol), and the mixture was cooled to 0 °C. TEA (0.24
mL, 1.7 mmol) was added to this solution in dropwise fashion. The
reaction mixture was stirred for 4 h at room temperature. Upon
completion of the reaction, the mixture was concentrated under
reduced pressure, and the residue was purified by column
chromatography on silica (30:30:1 = Hex/CH2Cl2/EtOAc) to give 6
(450 mg, 0.76 mmol, 70% yield) as a colorless oil: 1H NMR (400
MHz, acetone-d6) δ 8.02−7.97 (m, 2H), 7.56−7.49 (m, 5H), 7.43−
7.36 (m, 6H), 7.29−7.20 (m, 5H), 6.84 (d, J = 2.1 Hz, 1H), 6.71 (d, J
= 2.1 Hz, 1H), 5.24 (s, 2H), 5.20 (s, 2H), 4.51 (s, 2H), 4.40 (s, 2H);
13C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl3) δ 198.8, 164.0, 162.9, 159.9, 153.0 (ddd,
J = 12.9 Hz, 251.3 Hz, 396.8 Hz, 1C), 151.4, 138.5, 136.3, 129.6,
129.5, 129.4, 129.3, 129.2, 128.8, 128.7, 128.6, 128.5, 127.0, 119.5 (dd,
J = 18.3 Hz, 204.6 Hz, 1C), 115.2, 102.8, 99.4, 76.9, 72.1, 71.4; LC-MS
(ESI) m/z found 595.20 [M + H]+, calcd for C36H28F2O6 594.60.
3,7-Bis(benzyloxy)-2-(3,4-difluorophenyl)-5-hydroxy-4H-chro-
men-4-one (7). To a solution of 5 (450 mg, 0.76 mmol) in toluene (5
mL) were added K2CO3 (420 mg, 3.04 mmol) and tetra-n-
butylammonium bromide (367 mg, 1.14 mmol). The reaction mixture
was stirred for 2 h at 90 °C. Upon completion of reaction, precipitate
and K2CO3 were removed by filtration. The filtrate was concentrated
under reduced pressure, and the residue was purified by column
chromatography on silica gel (50:50:1 = Hex/CH2Cl2/EtOAc) to give
7 (250 mg, 0.51 mmol, 67% yield) as a yellow oil: 1H NMR (400
MHz, acetone-d6) δ 12.94 (s, 1H), 7.97−7.91 (m, 2H), 7.52−7.29 (m,